PCD7.D790 and PCD7.D795
with "protocol-free terminal driver"
text terminals manual
1/22  SAIA-Burgess Controls Ltd. Manual 26 / 780 E4
Subject to change without notice  – 28.05.03
Contents:
Sections 1 to 9 :  Relevant when terminals are used with the HMI-Editor
Sections 10 and 11 : Advanced level information

finished.
6 – Technical description
Type designation PCD7.D790 3) PCD7.D795 3)
Display 2 ×20 characters
74 ×12 mm
4 ×20 characters
70 ×21 mm
Type
Display dimension (w x h) 5 ×7 pixels
2.95 ×4.75 mm
5 ×7 pixels
2.95 ×4.75 mm
Character size (w ×h)
Contrast adjustment potentiometer potentiometer
Back-lighting – –
Character fonts ASCII (0 …127) ASCII (0 …127)
Keyboard
Function keys,customizable 5 4
LEDs for function keys - -
System keys /numeric keys 8 6
Alphanumeric keys - -
Diagnostic LEDs - -
Memory
Text and data Entire text and data memory of PCD controller,
i.e.from max.140 KByte for PCD1 to max.1 Mbyte for PCD2/4.M17n.and PCD6
Interfaces
to SAIA ®PCD RS 232 /RS 485
25-pole,D-type
Performance and programming
Performance features  All performance features of PCD controllers are also available for terminals,
such as:up to 8000 texts,data in any format,alarm handling,password
protection,real time clock
Programming software HMI-Editor 5 ) HMI-Editor 5 )
General data
Supply voltage Un 24 VDC –25 %/+30 % 24 VDC –25 %/+30 %
Power consumption at Un 5 W 5 W
Interference immunity  CE mark according to EN 50 081-1 and 50 082-2
Protection class (front) IP 65 IP 65
Operating temperature 0 …50 °C 0 …50 °C
Storage temperature –20 …+60 °C –20 …+60 °C
Humidity (without condensation)
DIN 40 040 class F
=85 % =85 %
3) Version with “free terminal protocol ” is required..
5 ) HMI-Editor from V 1.1 is required.
11/22  SAIA-Burgess Controls Ltd. Manual 26 / 780 E4
Subject to change without notice  – 28.05.03
7 - Dimensions
8 – Connections
8– 1  Power connection (A)
4-pole power connector
1  +L   Power input 24VCC
2   M   Power input 0 V
3   N.C.
4   PE  Protective Earth
12/22  SAIA-Burgess Controls Ltd. Manual 26 / 780 E4
Subject to change without notice  – 28.05.03
IMPORTANT
Correct grounding is an absolute requirement.
Power supply with 0V (M) wired to PE
8 – 2  RS 232 connection (B)
Wiring diagram for RS 232 link between one terminal (D-type, 25 pin) and one PCD.
3     2      7   25    4   5     15    18
Rx  Tx    G          R    C
D     D    N           T    T
+    -       D           S    S
TxD
RxD
GND
PCD     terminal
13/22  SAIA-Burgess Controls Ltd. Manual 26 / 780 E4
Subject to change without notice  – 28.05.03
8 – 3  RS 485 connection (B)